

No. 07-208

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF INDIANA,
Petitioner,

v.

AHMAD EDWARDS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Indiana**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC
ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

RICHARD G. TARANTO
(Counsel of Record)
FARR & TARANTO
1220 19th Street, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-0184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE <i>FARETTA</i> RIGHT IS SUBJECT TO AN OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST IN PREVENTING MENTAL INCAPACITIES FROM UNDERMINING RELIABLE ADJUDICATION OF CONTESTED CRIMINAL CHARGES.....	6
A. The <i>Faretta</i> Right Is Not Absolute	6
B. There Is A Strong Public Interest In Preventing Mental Incapacities From Undermining Reliable Testing Of The Prosecution’s Charges In A Contested Criminal Case.....	8
C. <i>Godinez</i> Did Not Decide The Present Issue	15
II. SELF-REPRESENTATION INVOLVES SIGNIFICANT EXTENSIONS OF THE CAPABILITIES REQUIRED FOR COMPETENCY TO STAND TRIAL	17
A. Mental Competency Is Not A Unitary Concept	18
B. Self-Representation Requires More Extensive Capabilities Than Those Needed To Stand Trial	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Required Capabilities Are Extensions Of The Capabilities That Are Routinely And Soundly Assessed In Judging Competency To Stand Trial.....	26
III. THE AVAILABILITY OF STANDBY COUNSEL AND THE POSSIBILITY OF COMPETENCY RESTORATION ARE RELEVANT TO JUSTIFYING AN OVERRIDE OF THE <i>FARETTA</i> RIGHT ..	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	21
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	6
<i>Brooks v. McCaughtry</i> , 380 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)...	12, 21
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	9
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	11
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	11
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 US 389 (1993) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) ..	9
<i>Holmes v. Buss</i> , 506 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1727 (2006).....	9
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 128 S. Ct. 741 (2007) ..	3
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	9
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	9
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991)	9
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) ..	12, 18
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007).....	18
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	11
<i>People v. Pokovich</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 1240 (2006)...	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)..	11, 12, 14
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	21
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	16
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)...	6, 13
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006).....	10
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 4241(a).....	12
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (3d ed. 1993).....	23
Amer. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fourth Edition—Text Revision</i> (2000)	10, 31
Bonnie, <i>The Competence of Criminal De- fendants: A Theoretical Reformulation</i> , 10 Behavioral Sci. & L. 291 (1992).....	13, 21, 22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	16
T. Grisso, <i>Evaluating Competencies: For- ensic Assessments and Instruments</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
T. Grisso & P. Appelbaum, <i>Assessing Competence to Consent to Treatment: A Guide for Physicians and Other Health Professionals</i> (1998).....	19, 22, 29, 30
Hashimoto, <i>Defending the Right of Self- Representation: An Empirical Look at the Pro Se Felony Defendant</i> , 85 N.C. L. Rev. 423 (2007).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
G. Melton, J. Petrila, N. Poythress, & C. Slobogin, <i>Psychological Evaluations for the Courts: A Handbook for Mental Health Professionals and Lawyers</i> (3d ed. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
Mossman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>AAPL Practice Guideline for the Forensic Psychiatric Evaluation of Competence to Stand Trial</i> , 35 J. Amer. Acad. Psychiatry & L. No. 4 Suppl. (2007)	<i>passim</i>
Poulin, <i>Strengthening the Criminal Defendant's Right to Counsel</i> , 28 Cardozo L. Rev. 1213 (2006).....	23
N. Poythress, R. Bonnie, J. Monahan, R. Otto, S. Hoge, <i>Adjudicative Competence: The MacArthur Studies</i> (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. 98-225 (1983).....	12, 13
